Financial Statements – Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements, effective January 1, 2016,
wherein it provides a third option permitting an entity to account for its investment in subsidiaries,
associates and joint ventures under equity method in its separate financial statements in addition
to the current option of accounting those investments at cost or at fair value in accordance with
PAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement.

45

Notes to Financial Statements

While the amendment indicates that it is an option, the BSP, through its Circular No. 915, made
it a mandatory requirement for banks and non-bank financial institutions to measure such
investments using equity method in the Parent Bank’s financial statements. As a result, the 2015
comparative financial statements and the January 1, 2015 corresponding figures contained
in the Parent Bank’s financial statements differ from those previously presented in the Parent
Bank’s financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 as shown in the
reconciliations that follow:

As Previously
Reported

Effects of Using
Equity Method As Restated

December 31, 2015

Changes in statement of financial position

Resources –

Other resources –

Equity investments - gross P� 23,718  P� 8,574  P� 32,292

Equity:

Surplus free 80,141 8,663 88,804

Accumulated share in other
comprehensive loss of subsidiaries
and associates - (� 89) (� 89)

 P� 8,574

Changes in statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Other operating income:

Share in net income of
subsidiaries and associates P� -  P� 2,276  P� 2,276

Dividend 4,012 (� 3,801) 211

Share in other comprehensive
loss of subsidiaries and
associates - (� 414) (� 414)

(P� 1,939)

Earnings per share (EPS)

Basic P� 7.25 (P� 0.42)  P� 6.83

Diluted 7.25 (� 0.42) 6.83

46

As Previously
Reported

Effects of Using
Equity Method As Restated

January 1, 2015

Changes in statement of financial position

Resources –

Other resources –

Equity investments - gross P� 17,027  P� 10,513  P� 27,540

Equity:

Surplus free 61,716 10,188 71,904

Accumulated share in other
comprehensive income of
subsidiaries and associates - � 325 325

 P� 10,513

December 31, 2014

Changes in statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Other operating income:

Share in net income of
subsidiaries and associates P� -  P� 2,368  P� 2,368

Dividend income 2,613 (� 2,361) 252

Share in other comprehensive
income of subsidiaries and
associates - � 497 497

 P� 504

Earnings per share (EPS)

Basic P� 6.27  P� -  P� 6.27

Diluted 6.27 � - 6.27

There were no significant changes in the Parent Bank’s statements of cash flows for the years
ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 as a result of the restatement.

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Philippine pesos, BDO Unibank Group’s functional
and presentation currency, and all values are presented in millions, except for per share data or
when otherwise indicated (see also Note 2.24).